

**No. 13-10242**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHIU LUNG LEUNG, Steve Leung,  
Chao-Lung Liang.

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
Central District No. CR 10-1055 PA

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Dennis P. Riordan (SBN 69320)  
Donald M. Horgan (SBN 121547)  
Riordan & Horgan  
523 Octavia Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 431-3472

Attorneys for Appellant  
SHIU LUNG LEUNG

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 5

BAIL STATUS OF DEFENDANT..... 5

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS. .... 8

    A.    The Government’s Allegations..... 8

    B.    The Initial Trial..... 9

        1.    Pretrial Proceedings. .... 9

        2.    The Evidence at Trial..... 11

            a.    Defendants’ Business Operations. .... 11

            b.    Pricing Agreements at the  
                “Crystal Meetings”..... 13

            c.    Implementing the Agreements..... 15

        3.    Defense Evidence . .... 16

        4.    Instructions and Argument..... 18

        5.    Post-trial Motions..... 19

        6.    Sentencing. .... 19

C. Defendant Leung’s Retrial. . . . . 20

1. Pretrial Proceedings. . . . . 20

2. The Evidence at the Retrial. . . . . 22

3. Defendant’s Renewal of His Legal Challenges. . . . . 24

4. Post-Trial Proceedings and Sentencing. . . . . 24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 25

ARGUMENT. . . . . 26

I. DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PLEAD AND PROVE THE ELEMENTS OF A RULE OF REASON CASE AS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT’S RULING IN *METRO INDUSTRIES*. . . . . 26

A. The District Court’s Rulings Below. . . . . 27

1. Motion to Dismiss Indictment. . . . . 27

2. Pretrial Jury Instruction Requests and Motion in Limine. . . . . 28

3. Initial Trial Evidence and Final Jury Instructions. . . . . 29

4. Post-trial Motions. . . . . 30

B. The Rule of Reason in Antitrust Law. . . . . 30

C. Rule of Reason in Foreign Cases: The Holding of *Metro Industries*. . . . . 33

- D. The Government’s Failure to Plead and Prove Rule of Reason Elements..... 35
  - 1. The Government’s Failure to Plead Rule of Reason Elements..... 36
  - 2. The Government’s Failure to Prove Rule of Reason Elements..... 37
- E. The Government’s Attempt to Evade *Metro Industries*..... 41
  - 1. Dicta. .... 41
  - 2. Domestic Price Fixing. .... 42
  - 3. Wholly Foreign..... 43
  - 4. Forfeiture. .... 44
- F. Conclusion. .... 46
- II. THE PROSECUTION WAS FATALLY FLAWED BECAUSE THE SHERMAN ACT DOES NOT APPLY EXTRATERRITORIALLY..... 47
  - A. The Sherman Act Does Not Apply Extraterritorially. .... 47
  - B. At The Very Least, The Sherman Act’s Criminal Prohibitions Do Not Apply Extraterritorially..... 52
- III. THE INDICTMENT WAS DEFICIENT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO PLEAD THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FTAIA, AND THE DISTRICT COURT CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED THE INDICTMENT BY ALLOWING THE GOVERNMENT TO PROCEED BASED ON THEORIES NOT PLEADED..... 55

- A. The District Court’s Rulings Below. . . . . 56
  - 1. Pretrial Challenge to the Indictment. . . . . 56
  - 2. Jury Instructions. . . . . 58
- B. The Essential Elements Required by the FTAIA. . . . . 60
  - 1. Arbaugh’s Bright-Line Rule. . . . . 60
  - 2. Jurisdictional Elements under *Apprendi*. . . . . 62
- C. The Indictment’s Deficiency. . . . . 63
- D. The Requirements of the Import Trade Exception. . . . . 66
  - 1. The *Minn-Chem* “Importer” Formulation. . . . . 67
  - 2. The *Animal Science* “Targeting” Formulation. . . . . 68
- E. The Constructive Amendment Regarding the Domestic Effects Exception. . . . . 70
- IV. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THE ELEMENTS OF THE FTAIA. . . . . 72
  - A. Import Trade Exception. . . . . 72
  - B. Domestic Effects Exception. . . . . 75
- V. THE INDICTMENT DID NOT ALLEGE, AND THE JURY WAS NOT REQUIRED TO FIND PROVEN, THE ELEMENTS OF AN INTENT TO NEGATIVELY AFFECT, AND A SUBSTANTIAL EFFECT ON, UNITED STATES COMMERCE. . . . . 77
  - A. The Pleading Error Requires Reversal. . . . . 78

B. The Instructional Error Requires Reversal..... 79

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S FACIALLY VIABLE CLAIM OF SERIOUS JUROR BIAS AND MISCONDUCT..... 81

A. Standard of Review..... 81

B. Evidence Relating to Bias and Misconduct. .... 82

1. Jury Voir Dire ..... 82

2. Motion for a New Trial and the Court’s Related Ruling. .... 84

B. General Principles of Law. .... 85

1. Juror Bias. .... 85

2. Juror Misconduct. .... 87

3. The Right to a Hearing..... 87

D. The Jurors’ Pre-Deliberation Case Discussions Were Cognizable Notwithstanding Fed.R.Evid. 606(b). .... 88

1. The Rule Did Not Bar Consideration of the Juror’s Allegations. .... 88

2. In Any Event, the Juror Allegations Are Cognizable as Evidence of Juror Bias . .... 91

CONCLUSION..... 93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Banana Company v. United Fruit Company</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909). . . . .	48
<i>American Needle, Incorporated v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).. . . . .	31, 32
<i>Animal Science Production Incorporated v. China Minmetals Corporation</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corporation</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006). . . . .	60, 61, 62
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991). . . . .	86
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957). . . . .	48
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918). . . . .	31
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Incorporated</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).. . . . .	32
<i>Broadcasting Music, Incorporated v. Columbia Broadcasting Systems., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).. . . . .	32
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Incorporated</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011).. . . . .	32

*Carpet Group International v. Oriental Rug Importers Association*,  
227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000). . . . . 68

*Chua Han Mow v. United States*,  
730 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1984).. . . . 52

*Dorn v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad Company*,  
397 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2005).. . . . 45

*Dyer v. Calderon*,  
151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.1998). . . . . 85, 86, 87, 88

*EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Company*,  
499 U.S. 244 (1991). . . . . 47

*Fourth Circuit. Dee-K Enters., Incorporated v. Heveafil Sdn. Brotherhood*,  
299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).. . . . 34, 78, 90

*Griffin v. United States*,  
502 U.S. 46 (1991).. . . . . 81

*Hamling v. United States*,  
418 U.S. 87 (1974).. . . . . 65

*Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Insurance Company*,  
373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004).. . . . 45

*Hard v. Burlington N.R.R.*,  
812 F.2d 482 (9th Cir.1987). . . . . 88, 92, 93

*Henderson v. Shinseki*,  
131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).. . . . . 61

*Incorporated v. Agrium Incorporated*,  
683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012).. . . . 56



*In re Intel Corporation Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation*,  
 452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006). . . . . 76

*In re Intel Corporation Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation*,  
 476 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2007). . . . . 76

*Irvin v. Dowd*,  
 366 U.S. 717 (1961). . . . . 85

*Koon v. United States*,  
 518 U.S. 81 (1996).. . . . . 81

*Kruman v. Christie’s International PLC*,  
 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . . 68, 69

*MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County*,  
 477 U.S. 340 (1986). . . . . 42

*Mannington Mills v. Congoleum Corp.*,  
 595 F.2d 1287, 1291 (3d Cir. 1979). . . . . 50

*McDonough Power Equipment, Incorporated v. Greenwood*,  
 464 U.S. 548 (1984). . . . . 86, 92

*Metro Industries and United States v. United States Gypsum Company*,  
 438 U.S. 422 (1978). . . . . 27, 28, 33, 54

*Metro Industries, Incorporated v. Sammi Corporation*,  
 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996).. . . . . *passim*

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).. . . . . 61

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).. . . . . *passim*

*Mukhtar v. Cal. State University*,  
299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 45

*Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy*,  
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804). .... 53

*NCAA v. Board of Regents*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 31, 32, 42

*Neder v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 37

*New York Central Railroad v. Chisholm*,  
268 U.S. 29 (1925)..... 48, 50

*Norwood v. Vance*,  
572 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 45

*Parker v. Gladden*,  
385 U.S. 363 (1966). .... 85

*Ratzlaf v. United States*,  
510 U.S. 135 (1994). .... 54

*Russell v. United States*,  
369 U.S. 749 (1962). .... 71

*Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook*,  
405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968). .... 49, 64, 88

*Sheppard v. Maxwell*,  
384 U.S. 333 (1966). .... 85

*Smith v. Phillips*,  
455 U.S. 209 (1982). .... 85, 87

*State Oil Company v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997).. . . . . 32, 36

*Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).. . . . . 60

*Stirone v. United States*,  
361 U.S. 212 (1960). . . . . 71

*Supreme Court. Hartford Fire Insurance Company v. California*,  
509 U.S. 764 (1993). . . . . 78, 79, 80, 81

*Tanner v. United States*,  
483 U.S. 107 (1987). . . . . *passim*

*The Apollon*,  
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824). . . . . 48

*United Phosphorus, Limited v. Angus Chemical Company*,  
131 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2001).. . . . . 77

*United States v. Alcoa*,  
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945). . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Allsup*,  
566 F.2d 68 (9th Cir.1977). . . . . 86

*United States v. Almonte*,  
594 F.2d 261 (1st Cir. 1979).. . . . . 87

*United States v. Angulo*,  
4 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1993).. . . . . 87, 88

*United States v. Arnt*,  
474 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2007).. . . . . 63

*United States v. Bagdasarian*,  
652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 42

*United States v. Bowman*,  
260 U.S. 94 (1922).. . . . . 52

*United States v. Brown*,  
936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991).. . . . . 33

*United States v. Cassel*,  
408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).. . . . . 41

*United States v. Castagana*,  
604 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).. . . . . 45

*United States v. Du Bo*,  
186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999).. . . . . 36, 45

*United States v. Eldred*,  
588 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1978).. . . . . 87

*United States v. Flores*,  
289 U.S. 137 (1933). . . . . 52

*United States v. Fuentes*,  
252 F.3d 1030, 1031 (9th Cir. 2001).. . . . . 45

*United States v. Gomez*,  
87 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1996).. . . . . 63

*United States v. Gonzalez*,  
686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012). . . . . 65, 86

*United States v. Hartz*,  
458 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006).. . . . . 56, 66, 67

*United States v. Havelock*,  
664 F.3d 1284, 1289 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 27

*United States v. Hayat*,  
710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 89

*United States v. Henley*,  
238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir.2001). . . . . 86, 90, 93

*United States v. Jadowe*,  
623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010). . . . . 87, 91

*United States v. Johnson*,  
256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 41

*United States v. Kincaid*,  
571 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 63

*United States v. King*,  
660 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 27, 56

*United States v. LSL Biotechnologies*,  
379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

*United States v. Milovanovic*,  
678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 64

*United States v. Navarro-Garcia*,  
926 F.2d 818 (9th Cir.1991). . . . . 81, 84

*United States v. Neil*,  
312 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 53

*United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Company*,  
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997). . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Nosal*,  
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 68

*United States v. Omer*,  
395 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 36, 79

*United States v. Pickett*,  
353 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 63

*United States v. Recio*,  
371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 72

*United States v. Resko*,  
3 F.3d 684 (3rd Cir. 1993)..... 87

*United States v. Ruiz Montes*,  
628 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir.2011). .... 81

*United States v. Shipsey*,  
190 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 71

*United States v. Sisal Sales Corporation*,  
274 U.S. 268 (1927). .... 77

*United States v. Spaar*,  
748 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 86

*United States v. Topco Assocs., Incorporated*,  
405 U.S. 596 (1972). .... 33

*United States v. Tsinhnahjinnie*,  
112 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 65

*United States v. Vartanian*,  
476 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 89

*United States v. Vasquez*,  
267 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . . 63

*United States v. Weaver*,  
290 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).. . . . 63

*United States v. Williams-Davis*,  
90 F.3d 490 ( D.C. Cir. 1996). . . . . 85

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1. . . . . 30

15 U.S.C. § 1.7.. . . . 50

15 U.S.C. § 6a. . . . . 55

15 U.S.C. § 6a(1).. . . . 64

15 U.S.C. § 6a(1)(A).. . . . 51

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 5

45 U.S.C. § 51. . . . . 50

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1).. . . . 65

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3).. . . . 27

Fed.R.Crim.P. 29. . . . . 24

Fed.R.Crim.P. 33. . . . . 84

Fed.R.Evid. 606(b). . . . . 84, 88, 91

Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1. (Id.).. . . . 7, 9, 19, 21
